
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

AUDIT PANEL

Day: Tuesday
Date: 30 May 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Conference Room - Guardsman Tony Downes House, 

Manchester Road, Droylsden, M34 6SF

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 4

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 7 March 2017 to be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES FOR 2016/17 ACCOUNTS 5 - 26

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

5.  AUDIT PLAN 27 - 66

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

6.  AUDIT FEE LETTER 67 - 74

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

7.  GMPF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-2017 GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS 

75 - 78

To consider a report of the Assistant Director of Pensions (Local Investments 
and Property).

8.  REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/2017 79 - 108

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

9.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/2017 

109 - 122

To consider a report of the Head of Risk Management and Audit Services.

Public Document Pack



From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

10.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2016/17 123 - 166

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

11.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICES PLANNED WORK 2017/2018 167 - 206

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

12.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.



 
 

 
 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2017 
 

 
Commenced: 2.00 pm  Terminated: 2.30 pm 

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Buckley, Fairfoull, J Fitzpatrick, Peet and 
Ryan 
 

In Attendance: Sandra Stewart Executive Director of Governance, Resources 
and Pensions 

 Ian Duncan Assistant Executive Director - Finance 

 Wendy Poole Head of Risk Management and Audit Services 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey and K Welsh 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
10.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel on 1 November 2016 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
11. GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which set out the Grant Certification 
Report for 2015-16.  The report gave details of one certified claim (Housing Benefit Subsidy) for the 
financial year 2015-16 relating to expenditure of £88.9 million. 
 
The report summarised Grant Thornton’s overall assessment of the Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the certification process.  A small number of issues had been identified 
during the process, which had been reviewed and amended accordingly and Grant Thornton had 
reported their findings to the Department for Work and Pensions.  The certification process had 
been positive and the small amendment that had been required on a complicated claim subsidy was 
testament to the hard work of the staff involved. 
 
Details of the Certification fees were also appended to the report.  It was confirmed that the 
indicative fee for 2015/16 was based on the final 2013/14 certification fees that reflected the amount 
of work required by the au
[...]
t would be made at a future Greater Manchester Audit Group and reported 
back to the Panel.  Panel Members asked how much of the fraud could be recovered.  They were 
advised that £300,000 Council Tax fraud would be recovered via adjustments to the billing process, 
£102,000 relating to procurement was in the process of being recovered through Proceeds of Crime 
hearing, £25,000 Children’s Social Care had been invoiced and £116,000 Adult Social Care would 
be dependent upon individual’s assets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
14. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
  
  

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Report To: AUDIT PANEL 

Date: 30 May 2017 

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan, Assistant Executive Director (Finance) 

Subject: ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES FOR 2016/17 
ACCOUNTS 

Report Summary: As part of the preparation for the closure of the accounts, it is 
timely to review with the Panel:- 

 the proposed accounting policies 

 the critical judgements made in applying the 
accounting policies 

 assumptions made about the future and other major 
sources of estimated uncertainty within the accounts 

Recommendations: The Panel is requested to agree the recommendations 
included in section 5 of the report, subject to discussion. 

Links to Community Strategy: The community strategy helps determine the priorities for 
Council spending, which will be reported using the policies 
referred to in this report. 

Policy Implications: There are no wider policy implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by Section 151 
Officer) 

There are no direct cost implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by Borough 
Solicitor) 

The Council has a statutory duty to provide annual accounts 
– this report sets out requirements that the Council needs to 
comply with together with an explanation as to how certain 
matters are to be treated in the accounts. 

Risk Management: The accounting policie
[...]
based on the expectation 
that audited bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete 
and materially accurate financial statements, with supporting 
working papers, within agreed timescales.  Failing this the fees 
are likely to significantly rise. 

Risk Management: The audit provides external verification of the Council’s financial 
statements. 

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting the report writer, Beverley Stephens, Finance 
Business Partner:- 

 Telephone: 0161 342 3887 

e-mail: beverley.stephens@tameside.gov.uk 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



  

Report To: AUDIT PANEL 

Date: 30 May 2017 

Reporting Officers: Paddy Dowdall, Assistant Director of Pensions (Local 
Investments and Property) 

Ian Duncan, Assistant Executive Director (Finance) 

Subject: GMPF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-2017 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

Report Summary: This report aims to inform Members of the governance 
arrangements for approval of the accounts for Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund (GMPF) as part of the accounts of 
Tameside MBC as administering authority.  Secondly, the 
report asks Members to note the key assumptions for 
estimates used in the GMPF accounts  

Recommendations: (i) To note the governance arrangements for approval of 
GMPF accounts. 

(ii) To note the assumptions for estimates used in the 
GMPF accounts. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer) 

As the administering authority, Tameside MBC (the Council) 
has important responsibilities in relation to the Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund.  However, as the largest fund in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, GMPF also has 
significant resources it deploys to meet those responsibilities.  
This paper sets out where the responsibilities lie. 

The assumptions used for valuing assets will have an impact 
on the val
[...]
ies for the Council are the Audit Panel, which receives 

accounting policies reports for both GMPF and the Council and the Overview (Audit) Panel 
which receives the report of the external auditor following the audit of the accounts.  The 
Council retains overall responsibility for the accounts of both, and the follow-up on the audit 
reports received for both, but in practice delegates the responsibility for GMPF to GMPF.  

 
2.3 The provisional timetable for approval of the accounts and audit reports by these bodies for 

2016-2017 is outlined in the table below. 
 

Date  Group Stage 

21 April 2017 Employer Funding 
Working Group 

Noting of continued key assumptions and updated 
governance arrangements (GMPF) 

30 May 2017 Audit Panel Approval of key assumptions and noting of 
governance arrangements (TMBC and GMPF) 

21 July 2017 GMPF  
Management Panel 

Approval of final accounts, annual report and audit 
report (GMPF) 

31 July 2017 Overview (Audit) 
Panel 

Approval of final accounts, annual report and audit 
report (GMPF and TMBC) 

 
2.4 The plan this year, in preparation for the legal requirement from 2017-2018 is that the pre-

audit accounts of both the Council and GMPF are signed off by the S151 officer of the 
Council by 31 May 2017. 

 
2.5 The review by the external auditors commences thereafter.  Grant Thornton LLP provide 

the external audit contract for both, but a separate team conduct the GMPF audit due to the 
specialist and technical demands of LGPS accounts.  

 
2.6 We are looking to comply with the post 2017-2018 arrangements a year early so the aim is 

for the process to be complete by 31 July 2017. 
 
 
3. CONTINUED KEY ASSUMPTIONS 
 
3.1 The key continuing assumptions used in production of the accounts will be disclosed in note 

2 of the GMPF accounts when produced:- 
 

 Accruals basis 

 Fair value for investments 

Page 77



  

 Market prices at bid where possible 

 For non-listed assets, compliance with accounting standards and best practice 

 Liabilities in compliance with International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19) 

 Continued phased implementation of CIPFA’s guidance on accounting for 
management costs in the LGPS 
 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 To note the governance arrangements for the approval of GMPF’s accounts. 
 
4.2 To note the continued assumptions for estimates to be used in the GMPF Statement of 

Accounts. 
 

Page 78



Report To: AUDIT PANEL 

Date: 30 May 2017 

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance) 

Subject: REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/2017 

Report Summary: The report reviews the effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
measures practices and performance of the Internal Audit function 
with the standards set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards which contributes to the overall effectiveness of the 
system of internal control.   

Recommendations: That the report be noted.  

Links to Community 
Strategy: 

Internal Audit supports the individual operations, which deliver the 
objectives within the Community Strategy. 

Policy Implications: Effective Internal Audit supports the achievement of Council 
objectives and demonstrates a commitment to high standards of 
corporate governance. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer) 

Effective Internal Audit assists in safeguarding assets, ensuring 
the best use of resources and the effective delivery of services. 
 

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by Borough 
Solicitor) 

Demonstrates compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, which require the Council to “undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  It 
also must conduct a review of “the effectiveness of the system of 
internal control annually”. 

Risk Management: Assists in providing the necessary levels of assuran
[...]
two years 
and was ordered to repay the overpayment of £53,000.   

Page 111



   

 A Procurement Fraud was also prosecuted through the courts and the defendant 
received a twenty month custodial sentence.  The value of the fraud was £102,000, 
and a Proceeds of Crime Act Hearing is still outstanding where the financial situation 
of the defendant will be assessed and a repayment order determined. 

 
 

4.  COVERAGE FOR 2016/2017 
 
4.1 The report presented to the Audit Panel in May 2016 provided an overview of the work 

planned for 2016/2017 for the service unit.  The Original Audit Plan of 1,798 days was 
detailed in the report and approved by the Panel.  The plan however as reported during the 
year has been revised on a regular basis to ensure that it is aligned to changes in service 
priorities, risks, directorate structures and resources available.  

 
4.2 Table 1 below shows the full year position of the audit plan by Directorate/Service Area.  It 

details the approved plan, the revised plan, the actual days as at 31 March 2017 and the 
percentage completed.   

 
Table 1 – Annual Audit Plan Progress as at 31 March 2017 

 
Service Area 

Approved 
Plan 

May 2016 

Revised 
Plan 

2016/17 

Actual 
Days To  
31 March 

2017 

% 
Complete 

People 250 217 178 82 

Public Health 51 43 42 98 

Place 222 173 173 100 

Governance/Resources 262 210 203 97 

Schools 175 224 208 93 

Cross Cutting 63 44 42 95 

Pension Fund 300 300 268 89 

Planned Days 2015/16 1,323 1,211 1,114 92 

Fraud Work 475 475 478 101 

Total Days 2016/17 1,798 1,686 1,592 94 

 
4.3 Resources on planned work reduced during the year for the following reasons:- 

 A member of the team left as she obtained a promotion in another Greater 
Manchester Audit Team; 

 Part time working was approved for a member of the team; 

 The number of days allocated to training a new member of staff was 
underestimated; and 

 The resources needed to upgrade the Audit Management System Galileo wer
[...]
s have 
agreed to implement the suggested recommendations.  This will aid the management of 
risks and support the overall control environment.  

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 Members note the report and the performance of the Service Unit during 2016/17. 
 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: AUDIT PANEL 

Date: 30 May 2017 

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)  

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit Services 

Subject: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2016/17 

Report Summary: To present the Governance Report comprised of the two 
elements below for comment, challenge and approval: 

1. The Draft Annual Review against the Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2016/17 (Appendix 1). 

2. The Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 
(Appendix 2). 

Recommendations: 1. That members consider and approve the:- 

 Draft Annual Review against the Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2016/17.  

 Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.  

2. Delegate authority to the Assistant Executive Director 
(Finance) to make further amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement upon receipt of further comments 
from the Executive Cabinet ahead of it being provided to 
External Audit. 

Links to Community Strategy: Demonstrates proper Corporate Governance. 

Policy Implications: Demonstrates proper compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer) 

Sound corporate governance and proper systems of internal 
control are essential for the long-term financial health and 
reputation of the Council. 

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor) 

The production of the Annual Governance Statement meets 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Risk Management: The statement provides assurance that the Council has a 
sound system of corporate governance in place.  It is 
considered to be an imp
[...]
. 

 
2.5 The Framework defines the principles that should underpin the governance of each local 

government organisation.  It provides a structure to help individual authorities with their 
approach to governance.  Whatever form of arrangements are in place, authorities should 
therefore test their governance structures and partnerships against the principles contained 
in the Framework by:- 

 reviewing existing governance arrangements;  

 developing and maintaining an up-to-date local code of governance, including 
arrangements for ensuring ongoing effectiveness; and  

 reporting publicly on compliance with their own code on an annual basis and on how 
they have monitored the effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the year 
and on planned changes.  

 
 
3. ANNUAL REVIEW AGAINST THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
3.1 A review has been completed assessing the Council’s position against the approved Code of 

Corporate Governance in order to demonstrate compliance, ongoing developments/ 
improvement and to prepare for the compilation of this year’s Annual Governance Statement 
and Statement of Assurance, which is required, by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

   
3.2  The document was presented to the Single Commissioning Management Team on 2 May for 

review and the draft annual review for 2016/17 incorporating all comments received is 
detailed at Appendix 1.  

 
 
4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
4.1 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet 

the requirements set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  It 
requires authorities to “conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control” and “following the review, the body must approve an annual 
governance statement prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal 
control”. 
 

4.2 The Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 which has been drawn
[...]
and 
Audit Services by: 

 Telephone:  0161 342 3846 

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 11.

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The report presents the planned work for the Risk Management and Audit Service for 
2017/2018.  It sets out in detail the work of Internal Audit and presents at Appendix 1 the 
Annual Audit Plan for 2017/2018 for approval.  It highlights the planned work in relation to 
Counter Fraud/Investigation Work, the Risk Management and Insurance Team and the 
National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) – Data and Intelligence Services.  

 
 
2. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING PROCESS 
  
2.1 The Internal Audit Service plans its work with a view to achieving the following key 

objectives:- 

 Supporting the Council’s Vision; 

 Providing optimum coverage across all services to ensure the best use of 
resources; 

 Targeting resources towards priority (high-risk) areas; 

 Satisfying legislative requirements; 

 Providing assurances to Members and Senior Managers as to the effectiveness of 
the Council’s internal controls; 

 Responding to the needs of service managers; and 

 Maintaining a regular level of audit presence in all areas. 

 
2.2 The plan is reviewed and revised each year to take into account service and legislative 

changes, which can result in large shifts in priorities and culminates in the production of the 
Annual Audit Plan. 

 
2.3 The audit management system used (“Galileo”) holds the entire list of all audits to be 

undertaken and does provide an indicative strategic plan based on risk assessments 
undertaken on each audit activity.  This suggested plan produced by Galileo is used as the 
base plan for the audit year in question prior to consultation. 
 

2.4 Audits are prioritised based on an assessment of risk and allocated a numerical risk score 
which equates to either High, Medium/High, Medium, Low/Medium or Low and the following 
factors are taken into account:- 



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT PANEL

Tuesday, 30 May 2017

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 3.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Affleck (Deputy Chair) and Fairfoull

In Attendance: Ian Duncan Assistant Executive Director - Resources

Wendy Poole Head of Risk Management and Audit Services

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey, J Fitzpatrick and K Welsh

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 7 March 2017 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record.

3.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES FOR 2016/17 ACCOUNTS 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which sought to bring the following 
items to the attention of the Panel in advance of the closure of the accounts for 2016/17:-

 The proposed accounting policies; 
 The critical judgements made in applying the accounting policies; and 
 Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimated uncertainty within 

the accounts. 

The accounting policies, published within the Statement of accounts in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, were used to produce the financial statement for 
2016/17 and were appended to the report.

Judgements applied in the accounting policies of the Council when preparing the accounts were 
detailed and included accounting for schools (balance sheet recognition of schools and transfers to 
academy status), investment properties, property plant and equipment, business rates, pensions 
fund liability, Manchester Airports Group, housing benefit subsidy and reserves.  Particular 
reference was made to business rates and minimum revenue provision.

RESOLVED
(i) That the Statement of Accounting Policies, as appended to the report, be approved; 

and
(ii) That the critical judgements and major sources of estimated uncertainties included 

within the Statement of Accounts and the impact of alternative estimation bases being 
used, be noted.



4.  AUDIT PLAN 

Consideration was given to Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
and Greater Manchester Pension Fund.  The report outlined the challenges and opportunities the 
Council and the Fund were facing and considered the impact of developments in the sector, whilst 
taking account of national audit requirements as set out in the Code of Audit Practice.

The audit approach was highlighted including the focus on risk with any significant and other risks 
identified.  The results of interim audit work were detailed alongside key dates of the audit cycle and 
value for money.  Panel Members were notified that there were no significant risks identified as part 
of value for money risk assessment and planning.

RESOLVED
That the audit plan be noted.

5.  AUDIT FEE LETTER 

Consideration was given to the audit fee letter from Grant Thornton for the external audit of 2017/18.

It was reported that the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) would oversee the 
Commission’s audit contracts for local government bodies until they ended in 2018.  Their 
responsibilities included setting fees, appointing auditors and monitoring the quality of auditor’s 
work.  The PSAA prescribed that ‘scale fees are based on the expectation that audited bodies are 
able to provide the auditor with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with 
supporting papers, within agreed timescales’.

The PSAA had proposed that the 2017/18 scale audit fees be set at the same level as the scale 
fees applicable for 2016/17.  The audit planning process for 2017/18, including the risk assessment, 
would continue as the year progressed and fees would be reviewed and updated as necessary as 
work progressed.

Audit planning and interim audit procedures would be undertaken from November 2017 to January 
2018 and upon completion a detailed audit plan setting out findings and the audit approach would 
be issued.  The final accounts audit and work on the value for money conclusion would be 
completed in June and July 2018

RESOLVED
That the letter be noted.

6.  GMPF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-2017 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Assistant Director of Pensions (Local Investments and Property) submitted a report informing 
Members of the governance arrangements for approval of the accounts for Greater Manchester 
Pension Fund (GMPF) as part of the accounts of Tameside MBC as administering authority.  The 
report also asked Members to note the key assumptions for estimates to be used in the accounts.

It was explained that the key decision making bodies for the Council were the Audit Panel, which 
received accounting policy reports for both GMPF and the Council, and the Overview (Audit) Panel, 
which received the report of the external auditor following the audit of the accounts.  The Council 
retained overall responsibility for the accounts of both and the follow-up on the audit reports 
received for both, but in practice delegated the responsibility for GMPF to GMPF.

The provisional timetable for approval of the accounts and audit reports by these bodies for 2017/18 
was outlined in the report.  The plan for the year was for the pre-audit of the Council and GMPF 



accounts to be signed off by the S151 officer by 31 May 2017 with the external audit commencing 
thereafter and the process to be completed by 31 July 2017.

The key continuing assumptions used in production of the accounts included accruals basis, fair 
value for investments, market prices at bid where possible, compliance with accounting standards 
and best practice for non-listed assets, liabilities in compliance with International Accounting 
Standard 19 and continued phased implementation of CIPFA’s guidance on accounting for 
management costs in the Fund.

RESOLVED
(i) That the governance arrangements for approval of GMPF accounts be noted; and
(ii) The assumptions for estimates to be used in the GMPF accounts be noted.

7.  REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/2017 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which reviewed the effectiveness of 
internal audit and measured practices and performance of the Internal Audit function with the 
standards set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, which contributed to the overall 
effectiveness of the system of internal control.

Information was given with regard to the background to the review, the requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the process that had been adopted and details of the review itself.  
The standards and an assessment against each of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the results for 2016 compared to 2017 were detailed and showed that the service was fully 
compliant.

It was reported that an external review of internal audit was undertaken every five years as part of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  A decision had been made at the North West Chief 
Audit Executive Group for different Local Authorities to audit other authorities.  It was confirmed that 
Blackpool Council and Bury Council would assess Tameside in December 2017 and January 2018 
and the findings would be reported back to the Audit Panel in due course.

The report concluded that following the review of internal audit the service helped the organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.  The outcome of the review, 
together with the positive comments received from the External Auditors and also from Senior 
Management Teams/Executive Members, demonstrated that the Council had an adequate and 
effective internal audit function, which contributed to the overall effectiveness of the system of 
internal control.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

8.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017 

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services submitted a report, which summarised the work 
performed by the Service Unit and provided assurances as to the adequacy of the Council’s system 
of internal control.

The key achievements of the service unit for 2016/17 were highlighted and included 93% of planned 
audits being delivered and 92% of audit recommendations being implemented with positive 
customer feedback and adherence to statutory deadlines.

It was explained that the report presented to the Audit Panel in May 2016 provided an overview of 
the work planned for 2016/17.  The plan, as reported during the year, had been revised to ensure 



that it was aligned to changes in service priorities, risks, directorate structures and resources 
available.

The full year position of the audit plan by Directorate/Service Area was detailed, which displayed the 
approved and revised plan for 2016/17, actual days as at 31 March 2017 and the percentage 
completed.  In terms of the overall plan 1,592 actual days were delivered against a revised plan of 
1,686.

Examples of the audit work undertaken in each directorate and a summary of the audit opinions 
issued in relation to system based audit work and also schools for 2016/17, compared to 2015/16 
and 2014/15, was provided.

With regard to anti-fraud work, 27 cases had been investigated during the period April 2016 to 
March 2017 and investigations by fraud type, the value, the amount recovered to date and potential 
annual savings were provided.  One Direct Payment Fraud had been prosecuted through the courts 
and the defendant was ordered to repay the overpayment of £53,000 and there was an outstanding 
Proceeds of Crime Act Hearing relating to Procurement fraud.

Work continued during 2016/17 on the matches identified from the National Fraud Initiative 2016 
data matching exercise and the results were summarised.

The report further detailed the following:-

 Risk Management and Insurance; 
 Performance indicators; and 
 Audit opinion based on results of 2016/17 activity. 

The report concluded that reasonable assurance should be taken as arrangements to secure 
governance, risk management and internal control were suitably designed and effectively applied.  It 
was accepted that the gross risk for the Council had increased in recent years (due to reduced 
capacity, whilst still having to deliver a significant change programme to meet financial challenges).  
Controls were in place to mitigate such risks and where improvements had been highlighted, 
managers had agreed to implement the suggested recommendations.  This would aid the 
management of risk and support the overall control environment.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

9.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2016/17 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which sought Members’ views on the 
following:-

 The Draft Annual Review against the Code of Corporate Governance for 2016/17; and
 The Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.

The report explained that the Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
published in 2016 set the standard for local authority governance in the UK.  The core principles of 
the framework were outlined.

It was reported that a review had been completed assessing the Council’s position against the 
approved Code of Corporate Governance in order to demonstrate compliance, ongoing 
developments/improvement and to prepare for the compilation of this year’s Annual Governance 
Statement and Statement of Assurance, which were required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  



The draft Annual Review for 2016/17 and the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 were 
appended to the report.

RESOLVED
(i) That the draft Annual Review against the Code of Corporate Governance for 2016/17 

be approved;
(ii) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved; and
(iii) That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) to 

make further amendments to the Draft Annual Governance Statement upon receipt of 
further comments.

10.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICES PLANNED WORK 2017/2018 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which presented the planned work 
for the Risk Management and Audit Service for 2017/18.  The report set out in detail the work of 
Internal Audit and sought approval for the Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18, which was appended to 
the report.  It also highlighted the planned work in relation to Counter Fraud/Investigation Work, the 
Risk Management and Insurance Team and the National Anti-Fraud Network team

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services explained that the Plan was reviewed and 
revised each year to take into account service and legislative changes, which could result in large 
shifts in priorities and culminated in the production of the Annual Audit Plan.

It was reported that Audits were prioritised based on an assessment of risk and allocated a 
numerical risk score, which equated to either ‘High, Medium/High, Medium, Low/Medium or Low’.  A 
range of factors were taken into account, which were outlined.

The Annual Plan for 2017/18 was appended to the report and the report provided a summary of the 
key audits to be undertaken in each Directorate, including those planned for the Greater Manchester 
Pension Fund.  The total days required to deliver the plan were 1,666 days and had been matched 
to available resources.  It was further reported that the Plan would be kept under constant review 
and regular meetings would be held with Executive Members and the Senior Management Team to 
ensure that it reflected the key risks for the Council going forward as it continued to change in shape 
and size to meet the financial challenges placed upon it.

The report also detailed the following:-

 Internal Audit Staffing
 Internal Audit Reporting Process
 Annual Governance Statement
 Internal Audit Strategy and Charter
 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
 Proactive Fraud Work/Irregularity Investigations
 Risk Management and Insurance
 National Anti-Fraud Network - Data and Intelligence Services
 Performance Monitoring
 Member Training

It was reported that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards had been updated in March 2017 
therefore an internal review was underway to assess the services compliance against the revised 
requirements.  A formal review would be undertaken by April 2018.



RESOLVED
(i) That the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2017/18 be approved and the planned 

work for the Risk Management and Insurance Team and the National Anti-Fraud 
Network Team be noted;

(ii) That the Internal Audit Strategy for 2017/18 be approved;
(iii) That the Internal Audit Charter for 2017/18 be approved; and
(iv) That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for 2017/18 be approved.

11.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


